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SPECIAL ROAD DISTRICTS : A special road district organized under 

provisions of Article XI , Section 8711 
extend its boundaries th ere being no 

Honorabl e Richard Collins 
ProsecutiiX; ·"ttorncy 
Pol k count y 
Bolivar 1 t!.:.o SOUl"i 

Dear 1.!1:' . Coll ins : 

provision therefor. 

J\Ule 27, 1950 

fiJ_ED 

I! 
ho have your r ecent l otter in which you rcquoot an or>inion 

of t h io do;?o.rtment . Your letter is as foll owo: 
. 

"Articles t on and cloven, Chnptor ~.6 , Revised 
.,tatutes 1939, pl~ov1de for t .. 'lo !'orrnution of 
special r oad districts . Joct lon 8708 of Article 
10 prov1doa ho~ boundaries or special road 
districts already ~"'ormcC. under 4 rticle 10 ~ny 
bo eAteudod. Thoro is no aoction in Articl e 
11 p1•ovidinJ hotr bounde.rios of' speci al road 
distric ts ul rcndy fornod under Article ll may 
bo extended . Section 8731 of Section 11 provi des 
how sovernl road district o already formed under 
Section ll can be dissolved; section 8711 of 
3oct i on 11 provi des how spccio.l road districts 
con be for:mod. 

"I request an opinion on the f ollowinf! question : 
Can t ho boun~nrios of ~ special road district f'or.mod 
under Ar t icle el even be extended in any r.ay other 
t.1an by f i rst bein ~ disoolvod and then rofor!"10d 
v.i th extended boundo.rioa ?" 

Tie have examined Art icl es X and XI, R. J . A. Uo . 1939, and 
r.!Ore specifically tho coctiono 1,e.forred to by you c..nd find t:1at 
as indica ted by you, v:hile the1.,0 i s e. statutory "')rovision providinG 
procoduro ror tho extension or boundo.rioo 0~ opocial ro~u eistricts 
orcanizod under Articl e X, there is no correspondi ng provision f or 
tho oT.tonnion of tho boun~arioo of special road districts o~ganizod 
under tll.o provi sions of t\.l'ticlc XI. 



.. • 

... . ~· .... 
• • ...,.,. , . 

Hon. Richard Collins 

It is our opinion that since a special road district 1a purely 
a creature of tho statuto it ho.s only suc·:l powcro an are spec1fica.lly 
oonf'orrod by statuto end thut thoro bt>ln.:; no ott'.tutory orov.:aion 
for extension of tiw boundaries of a special road tliotrict organized 
under l~ticlo XI, sue~ a district car~ot oxtond its boundaries . 
As suggested by you tho s?ec1o.l road districts of lihich certain 
portions of tho land eobodied in the proposed enlarged district 
constitute n part night be dissolved p~~suant to t~o provisions ot 
Section 8731, Article XI, R. s .A. 'o . 193?, after nhich dinsolution 
a now district could be rorned under t~o provi aion3 of 3cction 8711, 
Article XI, R. s. A. Uo . 1939 •· 

CO.iCLUSIOU 

\to arc accordingly of the opinion that thoro is no ay that 
tho boundaries of un oxisting special road district orcanizod under 
the provis:ono of . rt1clo XI , Chapter 46, n . S. l\. •. J•o. 1939, may be 
oxtondod but that a now district may be formed nfter tho dissolution 
of the districto whic~ terr itorially constitute po.rto of the 
proposed new district., 

Respectfully submitted, 

SAUUEL ' • lATSON 
4 esistant ttornoy Gene~nl 

APPilOVED: 

J.~ 
·" ttornoy Goncral 


